CHAPTER CL.

An Act to Change the Name of Northfield College to Carleton College.

January 16, 1872.

Section 1. To change the name of Northfield College.

- 2. To perpetuate all rights, immunities franchises, &c
- 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of Northfield College, of Northfield, Minnesota, be and the same is hereby changed to that of Carleton College, by which latter name said college shall hereafter be known and called, and in which latter name said college may transact all business, sue and be sued; and that the articles of incorporation thereof, entered into November 13th, 1866, and filed in the office of the secretary of state in Saint Paul, December 17th, 1866, be amended so that wherever in said articles the name of "Northfield College" occurs the same shall be changed to and understood to mean "Carleton College."

SEC. 2. That all the rights, immunities, franchises, endowments and property heretofore granted, conveyed or conferred upon said college are hereby perpetuated unto said college in the name of Carleton College; and all lands, donations and property which may be hereafter secured or owned by said college shall vest in and be held by said college in the name of "Carleton College." And all contracts heretofore made and all acts done by the officers of said college shall be legal and binding the same as if done subsequent to this act and in the name of "Carleton College."

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Perpetuation of rights, &c.

When act to

Approved January 16, 1872.